
To: Members of the 
SCHOOLS' FORUM

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor - Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust

David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Matthew Apsley Primary Academy Headteacher
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher
Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church)
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy
Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership)
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher
1 x vacancy Non-School Representatives (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee)
1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Governor
1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained
1 x vacancy PRU Head Teacher/Governor Maintained
1 x vacancy Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy
1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Head Teacher
2 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School)

A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 
Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 10 JANUARY 
2019 AT 4.30 PM *

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

A G E N D A

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs
philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 3 January 2019



4   2019/20 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 11 - 46)

5   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Programme of meetings for 2019/20 has not yet been finalised. Members of the 
Schools’ Forum will be notified as soon as dates for future meetings are available.



12

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 8 November 2018

Present:

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor
David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor

Also Present:

David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Gillian Palmer Interim Director: Education
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support
Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer

15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Patrick Foley, Keith Seed and Matthew 
Apsley.  Janice Box attended as alternate for Patrick Foley.

16  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

The Clerk invited nominations for the position of Chairman of the Schools Forum.

David Bridger proposed that David Dilling be elected Chairman of the Schools’ 
Forum.  The motion was seconded by David Wilcox.

Following a vote David Dilling was elected Chairman of the Schools Forum.

The Chairman invited nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman to the 
Schools’ Forum.

Karen Raven proposed that David Bridger be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Schools’ Forum.  The motion was seconded by David Wilcox.

Following a vote David Bridger was elected Vice-Chairman of the Schools’ Forum.

RESOLVED: That David Dilling be elected Chairman and that David Bridger 
be elected Vice-Chairman of the Schools’ Forum.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools' Forum
8 November 2018

13

17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

David Dilling declared that he was the grandparent of children in one of the 
schools receiving falling rolls funding.

It was agreed that the list of declarations of interest should be recirculated at the 
next meeting to enable Members of the Schools’ Forum to update their interests if 
necessary.

18  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2018 were approved, and 
signed as a correct record.

19  2019/20 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
Report ED18085

The Schools’ Forum considered a report which outlined the estimated Dedicated 
Schools’ Grant (DSG) allocation for 2019/20 and provided an overview of how the 
grant would be spent.  Due to the overall position for the DSG the LA felt it was 
important to share this information with the Schools’ Forum at the earliest 
opportunity.

The indicative DSG funding for 2019/20 was based on October 2017 pupil 
numbers and would be uplifted in December 2018 to reflect the October 2018 
census data.  The DSG for 2019/20 was divided into four blocks (High Needs, 
Early Years, Schools, and Schools Central) and for indicative purposes the 
expected income was, subject to any adjustments made as a result of the October 
2018 census data :

2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant

High Needs 
Block

Early Years 
Block

Schools 
Block

Schools 
Central 

Block

Total

Gross Grant 
Funding

£47,671,311 £21,149,813 £206,823,914 £1,915,246 £277,560,284

Recoupment 
adjustment

-£8,319,000

Net Grant  
Allocation

£39,352,311 £21,149,813 £206,823,914 £1,915,246 £277,241,284

Schools Central Block

This newly established block was showing a small overspend of around £24k.  
This was based on the assumption that there would be a contribution of £250k 

Page 4



Schools' Forum
8 November 2018

14

from Council reserves to offset the deficit. However, should the Council 
contribution not be agreed significant savings in this area would need to be 
identified or DSG reserves used to offset this as in previous years.  It was noted 
that the £1m contribution from the Council was currently a projection as no 
decisions around this funding had been taken.

In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Head of ECHS Finance 
confirmed that any deficit at the end of the year would be funded through DSG 
reserves.  The Director of Education confirmed that the Local Authority was 
reviewing all options to reduce expenditure and that as part of this it would be 
helpful for the Schools’ Forum to be provided with a detailed breakdown of 
expenditure in order to fully understand how funding was utilised.

Early Years Block

The Early Years Block was showing as being balanced however, the income was 
based on October 2017 pupil numbers which were likely to change considerably 
in October 18 to reflect the impact of the additional 15 hours which was introduced 
last year.  There was a particular pressure on this block due to the fact that 
historically Bromley has funded two years olds at a higher rate than that received 
in the DSG. If there was any pressure on this block then this would likely be the 
first area to be considered rather than adjusting the 3 and 4 year olds funding 
formula.  The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that fluctuations in pupil numbers 
in this block would lead to a corresponding fluctuation in funding and if pupil 
numbers dropped the DfE wold claw back funding.

In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Head of Schools Finance 
Support emphasised that currently there were no proposals in place that would 
affect the 2 year old funding.  There would need to be detailed modelling of any 
proposed changes in order to assess the impact and in order for this to happen 
the Local Authority would need to have confirmation of funding.  It was also noted 
that there would need to be detailed consultation. 

The Director of Education emphasised that in Bromley the 2 year old offer was not 
universal.  It was a targeted offer intended to  support the most disadvantaged 
pupils.  Prior to any decisions being taken the Local Authority would want to 
ensure that it was doing the right thing for the most vulnerable children.  

The Schools’ Forum noted that if there was a reduction in the number of providers 
offering funded places the Local Authority would need to account to the DfE for 
the falling rate of take-up.  There was no evidence of providers withdra
[...]
 operational guidance stated that local authorities retained the ability to 
transfer up to 0.5% of their Schools Block into another block, with the approval of 
the Schools Forum.  The proposal to transfer £1m equated to 0.48%. To make 
such a transfer, LAs were required to consult with all maintained schools and 
academies, and it was recommended that the Schools’ Forum should take 
account of the views of schools before giving their approval. The LA would be 
releasing a consultation document to all schools outlining their proposal to apply 
the MFG at -1.25% and to set the capping at 0% in order for £1m to be transferred 
to the High Needs Block. The Schools Forum would then be asked to make a final 
decision as to whether or not they would support this proposal at its next meeting.

The Schools’ Forum discussed the disproportionate impact that the opening of 
three new Free Schools had on the budgets of the other schools across the 
Borough.  The opening of the schools had led to additional expenditure within the 
block with no additional income and this had placed significant pressure on the 
whole block.  Members felt that in principal the decision that had been taken by 
the Government was wrong and that the funding for new children in new schools 
should not be taken away from existing children in existing schools.  It was also 
noted that this pressure with funding would be ongoing in future years.  The Head 
of ECHS Finance confirmed that Officers at the Local Authority had already raised 
this with the DfE and would continue to do so as the decision had been ill thought 
through.  Officers would continue to lobby and it would certainly not do any harm if 
Members of the Schools’ Forum also lobbied the DfE.  It was suggested that any 
representations to the DfE should be submitted in conjunction with London 
Boroughs through London Councils.  The Head of Schools’ Finance Support 
reported that a meeting with the DfE and Schools’ Finance Teams in other 

Page 6



Schools' Forum
8 November 2018

16

London Boroughs was due to take place and she would raise this issue with her 
counterparts in other LAs.

The Vice-Chairman noted that the key issue was one of lagged funding combined 
with growth and eventually the funding would catch up.  The Secondary Academy 
Representative highlighted that this had been an issue for primary schools for a 
number of years.  However, as there were more schools, with small budgets 
distributed across the Borough the issues had been less visible.  Now the problem 
had reached secondary schools larger sums of money were under consideration 
and it was having a greater impact on teaching and learning and the level of 
reduction in funding was not sustainable in the secondary sector.

High Needs Block

There continued to be significant pressures on the High Needs Block. The 
estimated High Needs Funding had increased by £1m to reflect pupil growth in 
this area.  However the expenditure was expected to increase over and above 
this. Estimated expenditure was based on the pattern of new EHCPs (Education, 
Health and Care Plans) seen over recent years and on the average cost of a 
placement. The LA’s own special schools and resourced provisions were, in the 
main, over-subscribed resulting in the continued reliance on independent settings.

A number of savings areas had been identified within the High Needs which were 
under review or already in place. These included:

 Potential savings of around £280k (part year effect of £163k in first year) by 
de-commissioning a number of places across three schools where the 
resourced provision had been carrying vacant places for a number of years;

 To establish a new SEN Advisory Service by bringing together existing 
teams that offer advice and support to provide support to mainstream 
schools;

 Improved speech and language therapy offer to hold more children in 
mainstream and special schools in-borough;

 In partnership with Bromley CCG, Bromley
[...]
y aware of the huge impact that funding issues were having on schools.

It was noted that through the SEND Reforms the Local Authority were trying to 
bring money back into the Borough and move away from expensive out of 
borough independent provision.  However this was a long-term goal and there 
was no quick fix.  The Director of Education highlighted that the Council had 
committed £1m to the High Needs Block for a further year and that this was a 
significant proportion of its budget.

In response to a question the Head of ECHS Finance and the Director of 
Education confirmed that if the funding was not agreed and there was an 
overspend on the High Needs Block in 2019/20 that would be the first call on DSG 
Funding for 2020/21 as a result of the statutory obligation.

The Schools’ Forum noted that there were three possible decisions that it could 
take:

1. Agree to the transfer of £1m from the Schools’ Block to the High Needs 
Block.

2. Not agree to the transfer of £1m from the Schools’ Block to the High Needs 
Block.  In which case the Local Authority would follow due process and 
make an application to the Secretary of State which may or may not be 
approved.

3. Agree with a lesser amount being transferred between the two blocks.

It was agreed that the Schools’ Forum should take a vote on the recommendation 
in the report.  The Chairman therefore proposed that the Local Authority’s request 
for a dis-application of Schools Regulations to transfer £1m from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block in 2019/20 in line with DfE guidelines be agreed.

2 in favour
5 against

The motion was therefore LOST.

Members of the Schools’ Forum agreed that when the Local Authority consulted 
with schools the option of transferring both £1m and the lesser amount of £500k 
should be included in the consultation.  It was felt that more schools should have 

Page 8



Schools' Forum
8 November 2018

18

a say in any decision to transfer funding from the Schools Block.  In view of this it 
was agreed that further consultation would take place with the respective Head 
Teachers’ Forums. 

RESOLVED: That the proposal to transfer £1m from the Schools Block to 
the High Needs block not be agreed.

20  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Membership of the Schools Forum

The Vice-Chairman requested an update on the action that was being taken to 
address the growing number of vacancies on the Forum.

The Head of ECHS Finance circulated a paper outlining the current vacancies on 
the Forum which were:

2 x Primary Academy Governor 
1 x Special Maintained School Head/Governor
1 x Secondary Academy Governor
1 x Maintained PRU Head/Governor
1 x Non-Schools Representative (Joint Teacher Liaison)

It was noted that this would have been Keith Seed’s lasts meeting as he is due to 
retire at the end of the year and as a result of this there will be a further vacancy 
for a Special Academy School Head/Governor.  It was also suggested that 
following the expansion of London South East Colleges, Sam Parrett should be 
contacted about a 14-19 Representative to ensure that the sector was 
represented at meetings.

In addition to this, Paul Murphy had indicated that he would be standing down and 
this would create a vacancy for a Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
Representative.

It was agreed that the relevant Head Teacher Forums should nominate a 
representative and inform the clerk of the nomination in writing.

The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that Governor Representatives would be 
sought through the Schools’ Circular.  In relation to the Maintained PRU 
Head/Governor, this position applied to only one school and the school was due 
to convert to an academy.  It was therefore agreed that no action would be taken 
in this instance.  The Local Authority would make contact with the Joint Teacher 
Liaison Committee and request a representative.

The Schools’ Forum noted that all appointments would be subject to the 
conditions laid out in the Schools’ Forum Constitution regarding members being 
from the same School or MAT.  The Secondary Head Teacher representative 
highlighted that it was often difficult to know which School or MAT Governors 

Page 9



Schools' Forum
8 November 2018

19

came from.  It was agreed that this information would be included on the agenda 
front sheet for relevant members.

The Head of ECHS Finance emphasised that the Local Authority was trying to 
achieve as wide a representation on the Schools’ Forum as possible.  As Multi 
Academy Trusts across the Borough grew in size the existing MAT rule within the 
Constitution may make this problematic and may need to be reviewed.  It was 
noted that the Head of ECHS Finance would review the Constitution and bring 
any amendments to the next meeting.  Any revisions would then require 
ratification by the Education, Children and Families Budget and Performance 
Monitoring Sub-Committee.

Date of Next meeting

The Head of Schools Finance Support reported that the timing of the next meeting 
would not give the Forum sufficient time to contribute to the DfE return in a 
meaningful way.  It was therefore agreed that the next meeting would be held a 
week earlier, at 4.30pm on Thursday 10th January 2019.

The Meeting ended at 6.35 pm

Chairman

Page 10



 1

Report No.
ED18085

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM

Date: Thursday 10 January 2019

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: 2019/20 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care and Health Services

Ward: (All Wards);

1. Reason for report

This report provides an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2019/20 and the budgeted 
expenditure across the four separate blocks

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

i. The Schools Forum is asked to review the final DSG income and forecast 
expenditure.

ii. The Schools Forum is asked to re-consider the LA proposal to transfer £1m from 
the Schools Block to the High Needs Block in 2019/20 in line with DfE guidelines.

iii. The Schools Forum is asked to discuss and make a final decision on the proposal 
to introduce a falling rolls fund.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2

3. COMMENTARY

3.1 The final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2019/20 has now been provided to all LAs 
updated to reflect the October 2018 pupil numbers. The final allocation includes the additional 
funding for SEND announced by the Secretary of State which for Bromley was £788,032 for 
2018/19 and 2019/20.

3.2 The DSG for 2019/20 is divided into four blocks – High Needs, Early Years, Schools and 
Schools Central. The expected grant income is detailed below

2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant

High Needs 
Block

Early Years 
Block

Schools Block Schools 
Central Block

Total

Gross Grant 
Funding

£48,820,619 £20,691,309 £208,637,223 £1,938,460 £280,087,611

Recoupment 
adjustment

-£7,813,333 -£7,813,333

Net Grant  
Allocation

£41,007,286 £20,691,309 £208,637,223 £1,938,460 £272,274,278

3.3 The LA has looked at each of these blocks and has forecast the related expenditure for 2019/20 
based on information that is currently available at this time. Full details of the projected grant 
income and expenditure can been seen at Appendix 1 with detailed information regarding each 
block provided below. Appendices 1a and 1b show the projections with and without the 
movement between the blocks respectively.

3.4 Schools Central Block

Grant 2019/20 £1,938,460

Contribution from Council £310,000

Expenditure 2019/20 £2,248,460

Expected (Over)/ 
Underspend

£0

The Schools Central Block is showing as being balanced, due to a contribution of £310k from 
Council reserves to offset the original deficit and Officers will continue to work towards bringing 
this expenditure in line. 

P
[...]
 61,358

Wickham Common Primary School 1,490,519 1,508,419 17,900 1,521,943 31,424

Worsley Bridge Primary School 1,524,359 1,604,239 79,879 1,618,737 94,377

Bishop Justus CofE School 5,471,421 5,471,421 0 5,471,421 0

Bullers Wood Boys school 2,157,588 2,157,588 0 2,157,588 0

Bullers Wood School 5,682,606 5,682,606 0 5,682,606 0

Charles Darwin School 5,907,488 5,907,488 0 5,907,488 0

Chislehurst School for Girls 5,209,085 5,209,085 0 5,209,085 0

Coopers School 6,852,007 6,852,007 0 6,852,007 0

Darrick Wood School 6,370,958 6,370,958 0 6,370,958 0

Eden Park high School 2,510,921 2,510,921 0 2,510,921 0

Harris Academy Beckenham 5,291,247 5,291,247 0 5,291,247 0

Harris Academy Orpington 4,688,578 4,688,578 0 4,688,578 0

Harris Girls Academy Bromley 4,564,383 4,564,383 0 4,564,383 0

Hayes School 5,914,306 5,914,306 0 5,914,306 0

Kemnal Technology College 2,911,734 2,911,734 0 2,911,734 0

Langley Park School for Boys 5,364,421 5,364,421 0 5,364,421 0

Langley Park School for Girls 5,850,518 5,850,518 0 5,850,518 0

Newstead Wood School 3,865,486 3,865,486 0 3,865,486 0

Ravens Wood School 5,745,363 5,745,363 0 5,745,363 0

St Olave's and St Saviour's Grammar School 3,086,508 3,086,508 0 3,086,508 0

The Ravensbourne School 5,909,057 5,909,057 0 5,909,057 0

201,292,923 207,146,262 5,853,338 208,140,276 6,847,353

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2018
	Minutes

	4 2019/20 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Enc. 1 for 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant
	Enc. 2 for 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant
	Enc. 3 for 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant
	Enc. 4 for 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant




Minutes of the meeting


20

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 10 January 2019

Present:

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor 
David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Matthew Apsley Primary Academy Headteacher
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Ben Greene Secondary Academy Governor
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

Also Present:

David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Jared Nehra Director of Education
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support
Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer

21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Izabela Lecybyl and Andrew Rees.

The Chairman welcomed Ben Greene (Secondary Head Teacher Representative) 
and Jared Nehra (Director of Education, LBB) to the meeting.

22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Matthew Apsley declared that the introduction of a Falling Rolls Fund would affect 
his school.

23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2018, were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Under matters arising; a Secondary Head Teacher representative sought an 
update on the representations that had been made concerning funding for new 
Free Schools being top sliced from the Schools’ Block.  In response, the Head of 
Schools’ Finance Support confirmed that the issue had been raised with 
colleagues in other London Boroughs as well as the DfE.  The Head of Schools’ 
Finance Support reported that whilst other London Boroughs were experiencing 
similar issues it appeared that they were not as concerned about the issue as 
Bromley.  Representatives from the DfE had suggested that the issues within 
Bromley could be overcome through accounting with lagged funding each year.  
Whilst the suggestion was understandable the view of LBB Officers was that this 



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

21

was not a viable solution to the problem and therefore should not be implemented.  
The Head of ECHS Finance reported that he, the former Interim Director of 
Education, the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Families, and a 
representative from schools had met with local MP Bob Neill to discuss concerns.  
The Local MP had agreed to write to the Minister responsible to raise the issue 
and outline concerns.  Once a response from the Minister had been received it 
would be circulated to the Schools’ Forum.  A Secondary School representative 
further reported that she had raised the issue with a union who had not been 
aware of the figures involved and had also agreed to take up the issue.

The Vice-Chairman raised the issue of declarations of interest at meetings.  
During the ensuing discussion it was noted that whilst all Members of the Forum 
technically had a pecuniary interest, unlike school governing bodies the Schools’ 
Forum was a consultation forum with no formal decision making powers.  It was 
noted that Members of the Forum were appointed to represent their respective 
sectors and there was an expectation that Members would be representing the 
interests of their sectors as a whole, not their individual schools.  In view of this it 
was agreed that that ‘Declarations of Interest’ item on the agenda would be 
removed.

The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that work was underway to fill the 
vacancies on the Schools’ Forum.

24  2019/20 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
Report ED18085

The Schools’ Forum considered a report providing an outline of the final DSG 
allocation for 2019/20 and the budgeted expenditure across the four separate 
blocks.  The final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2019/20, updated to 
reflect October 2018 pupil numbers, had now been provided to all LAs. The final 
allocation included the additional funding for SEND announced by the Secretary 
of State which for Bromley was £788,032 for both 2018/19 and 2019/20.  

The DSG for 2019/20 was divided into four blocks – High Needs, Early Years, 
Schools and Schools Central, with expected grant income detailed below:

2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant
High Needs 
Block

Early Years 
Block

Schools 
Block

Schools 
Central 
Block

Total

Gross Grant 
Funding

£48,820,619 £20,691,309 £208,637,223 £1,938,460 £280,087,611

Recoupment 
adjustment

-£7,813,333 -£7,813,333

Net Grant  
Allocation

£41,007,286 £20,691,309 £208,637,223 £1,938,460 £272,274,278



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

22

Central Schools Block

There were a number of pressures within the block due to certain items of 
expenditure over which the Local Authority had no control such as the costs of 
licenses (from which all schools benefitted).

It was proposed that a financial contribution would be made by the Council in 
order to balance the block.  On behalf of the Schools’ Forum, in anticipation of the 
Council’s Executive approving the additional funding, the Chairman thanked the 
Council for the very necessary financial contribution.

Early Years Block

It was noted that the Local Authority provided higher rates of funding for 2 year 
olds than the grant received from government.  This was done at the expense of 3 
year old funding and this position had not been reviewed for a couple of years.  
The Early Years Representative highlighted there was a higher staff ration for two 
year olds than for 3 & 4 year olds and it was suggested that this may explain the 
higher levels of funding.

Schools Block and High Needs Block

Falling Rolls Fund:

A Secondary Head Teacher representative noted that there had been no 
agreement or recommendation from the Schools’ Forum concerning whether 
specific funding for a falling rolls fund should be earmarked.  It was noted that the 
report demonstrated that there were 306 surplus places in the primary sector 
within Bromley that were being nominally funded.  Members of the Schools’ 
Forum suggested that this was symptomatic of the way in which Bromley had 
evolved over time with primary schools now feeling the impact of the lack of 
strategy.  There was now a pool of schools experiencing falling rolls and as a 
result these schools would be facing serious financial difficulties.  

It was noted that at a previous meeting the Schools’ Forum had requested 
information on trends and this had not yet been provided.  The Forum had also 
requested that the Head of Strategic Place Planning attend a meeting of the 
Forum to advise Members.  Members agreed that they could not commit to any 
long-term decisions until this happened.

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support highlighted the strict requirements and 
criteria in place surrounding eligibility for Falling Rolls Funding.  In summary, the 
following eligibility criteria had been set:

1. Low numbers
2. Judged Good or Outstanding
3. LA to demonstrated that places would be required in 3 to 4 years.
4. Schools required to submit detailed financial data.



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

23

The full criteria were set out in the minutes for the meeting of the Schools’ Forum 
which was held on 20th September 2018.

The Director of Education agreed that the Head of Strategic Place Planning 
should come to a future meeting to advise the Forum.  It was noted that the Pupil 
Place Planning document needed to be more outward facing and work to achieve 
this would commence.

Noting the eligibility criteria and recognising that the purpose of the Fallings Rolls 
Fund was to provide support to schools facing financial difficulties in order not to 
set a precedent for future years the Schools’ Forum considered approving the 
Falling Rolls Fund for 1 year only.  It was felt that if it could be demonstrated that 
falling rolls in a school were a “blip” and not a trend the schools should be 
supported.  It was also felt that approval of the fund for a year would also give the 
Local Authority sufficient time to provide the Schools’ Forum with the information it 
required to take a longer term decision.  The Schools’ Forum emphasised that in 
considering approving the Falling Rolls Fund for 1 year only it was not setting a 
precedent.

The Chairman put to the vote the motion that a falling rolls fund be introduced for 
one year only.

7 in favour
0 against

The motion was CARRIED.

Local Authority Disapplication Request:

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support reported that following the last meeting of 
the Schools’ Forum a full consultation with schools was undertaken and feedback 
from the consultation was attached at Appendix 3 to the report.  The Local 
Authority had submitted the disapplication request to the DfE and the outcome 
was awaited.

The Secondary Head Teacher representative noted that the feedback that had 
been received from the schools was overwhelmingly against the proposals and it 
was confirmed that this feedback had been submitted to the DfE together with the 
application. Members of the Forum highlighted that reading the responses that 
had been received was extremely depressing in terms of the untenable financial 
situation in which schools now found themselves.

Noting that an additional £788,032 High Needs Block funding had been received 
for 2018/19 and 2019/20, the Schools’ Forum expressed disappointment that the 
Local Authority had subsequently taken the decision to withdraw £1m from the 
initial £2m of Council funding it was originally contributing.  The Schools’ Forum 
highlighted that the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Families had 
attended meetings with Head Teachers and had openly and honestly made an 
offer to support schools.  A Secondary Head teacher representative commented 
that it appeared the Local Authority was now reneging on its offer.  It was 



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

24

acknowledged that the Local Authority was also facing funding cuts however, the 
Schools’ Forum felt that if the Local Authority were to honour the funding 
commitment that had been made the disapplication request would have been 
unnecessary.

The Director of Education, LBB responded that he fully understood the concern of 
Members of the Schools’ Forum however there was underfunding of £3m which 
needed to be addressed and this level of underfunding had a significant impact on 
a Borough the size of Bromley.  The only mechanism available to the Local 
Authority for raising the issue of underfunding was the disapplication request.  The 
£788,032 additional funding for 2018/19 and 2019/20 which had been provided in 
recognition of the unprecedented demands being placed on the High Needs Block 
was insufficient to meet the additional demands that were being placed on already 
stretched and underfunded services.

It was noted that any of the additional funding for 2018/19 that was not used 
would be placed in the DSG Reserves in order to mitigate against risk of a deficit 
budget in future years.

Members of the Schools’ Forum highlighted that there was a need to ensure that 
there was sufficient funding to support children with SEND attending mainstream 
schools.  The Forum heard that there had been reports in the Local Press that LB 
Bexley was supporting Kemnal in relation to SEN provision.  Members expressed 
disappointment suggesting LB Bromley could have done something similar and 
worked with The Kemnal Academies Trust (TKAT) regarding SEN provision on 
the Kemnal site in order to help to tackle the High Needs issues in Bromley.

Members of the Forum agreed that at the last meeting of the Schools Forum there 
had been a vote not to support the disapplication request.  The subsequent 
consultation feedback had also suggested that the request should not be 
supported and on that basis there was no reason to change the decision.

The Chairman put to the vote the motion that the disapplication requested 
submitted by the Local Authority is not supported by the Schools Forum.

6 in favour
1 against.

The motion was CARRIED.

The Schools Forum wished to express and acknowledge that it understood the 
reasons behind the disapplication request and that there was an obvious lack of 
Central Government funding for High Needs, but they felt that the Schools Block 
was suffering enough through lack of Government Funding and therefore the 
disapplication request was refused.

The Schools Forum noted that the comments from the Schools’ Forum would be 
fed back to the Council’s Education, Children and Families Budget and 
Performance Monitoring Sub-Committee which was due to meet in public at 7pm 
on Wednesday 23rd January 2019.



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

25

It was also noted that the DfE had requested that a copy of the minutes from the 
Schools’ Forum be provided as soon as possible.

The Vice-Chairman noted that almost all primary schools in the Borough 
benefitted from the Minimum Funding Guarantee increment (additional funding 
from Government) which reduced every year.  If the DfE increased the DSG 
allocation to primary schools this MFG Funding would be clawed back.  It was 
emphasised that there was an urgency to primary schools across the Borough 
getting on top of their finances as it was clear from financial forecasts that the 
financial landscape for schools was not going to improve.  A Secondary Head 
Teacher representative highlighted that in Bromley primary schools had been 
generously funded above the primary/secondary ratio for a number of years and 
therefore the current financial challenges were redressing this imbalance.

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support confirmed that the Local Authority had 
until 16th January 2019 to submit the figures to the DfE.

RESOLVED: That:

1. A falling rolls fund be introduced for one year only; and

2. The disapplication requested submitted by the Local Authority is not 
supported by the Schools Forum.

25  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

26  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Details of meeting dates for 2019/20 would be circulated when they were 
available.

The Meeting ended at 6.00 pm

Chairman


